

## UNITED NATIONS SECURITY COUNCIL



Distr. Ceneral

S/6577 23 Nay 1965

CRICUIAL: ENGLISH

CABLE DATED 22 NAY 1965 FROM THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY GENERAL OF THE ORGANIZATION OF AMERICAN STATES ADDRESSED TO THE SECRETERY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED MATIONS

In accordance with Article 54 of the Charter of the United Nations, I have the honour to transmit to you for the information of the Security Council the following resolution adopted at the thirteenth planary session held on 22 May 1965.

The Tenth Meeting of Consultation of Ministers of Foreign Affairs resolves:

- 1. That the Secretary General of the Organization of American States shall assume the functions referred to in paragraph 3 of the resolution adopted by this Meeting of Consultation on 6 May 1965;
- 2. That this Meeting shall indicate the mission and objectives of the Inter-American Armed Force in accordance with the sole purpose set forth in paragraph 2 of the resolution of  $\delta$  May;
- 3. To request the Government of Brazil to designate the Commander of the Inter-American Armed Force and the Government of the United States to designate the Deputy Commander of that Force;
- 4. To appoint a committee composed of those members designated by the President of the Tenth Meeting of Consultation to study the functioning and maintenance of the Inter-American Armed Force and to present a report to the present Meeting of Consultation.

(Signed) William SANDERS,
Assistant Secretary General,
Organization of American States

At this same session, the President appointed as members of the committee the delegations of Brazil, Costa Rica, El Salvador, Honduras, Nicaragua, and the United States of America, as well as those of other member States that contribute contingents to the Inter-American Armed Force.